RECEIVED

2014 JAN 23 PM 12: 57

CONTRACT APPROVAL FOROMTRACT MANAGEMENT

CONTRACTOR INFORMATION

(Contract Management Use only)

CONTRACT TRACKING NO.

CM2072

Name: <u>Unifirst Corporation</u> <u>Jacksonville</u> Florida Address: 1446 Haines St 32206 State Contractor's Administrator Name: Shawn Young Title: District Service Manger Tel#: 904-353-4121 Fax: Email: Shawn Young@Unifirst.com CONTRACT INFORMATION Contract Name: <u>Unifirst Corporation</u> Contract Value: \$1449.24 per year Brief Description: Customer Service Agreement for Uniform Service Contract Dates: From: 36 month from signature to Status: New Renew Amend# WA/Task Order How Procured: Sole Source ___ Single Source ___ ITB ___ RFQ ___ Coop. ___ Other ____ If Processing an Amendment: Contract #: _____ Increase Amount of Existing Contract: _____ No Increase New Contract Dates: _______ to ______ TOTAL OR AMENDMENT AMOUNT: _____ APPROVALS PURSUANT TO NASSAU COUNTY PURCHASING POLICY, SECTION 6 70362534-549061, 70357534-549061 70344534-549061, 70369534-549061 1. Department Head Signature Funding Source/Acct # 2. 3. fice of Management & Budget CONTRACT MANAGEMENT County Attorney (approved as to form only) Comments: COUNTY-MANAGER FINAL SIGNATURE APPROVAL 421/4a Ted Selby

RETURN ORIGINAL(S) TO CONTRACT MANAGEMENT FOR DISTRIBUTION AS FOLLOWS:

Original:

Clerk's Services; Contractor (original or certified copy)

Copy:

Department

Office of Management & Budget

Contract Management

Clerk Finance



NEW ACCOUNT	EXISTING ACCOUNT
INSTALLATION DATE _	MM/DD/YYYY

	STOM							يداد ريسر	
ADDRESS 46026 (AM) FOR PHONE SWING 48 - 4972	W.	COYEN	77	10 (D	5 (en)	<u>کار</u> ۲۵۵	. NO	77 -	
ADDRESS, 46026 IAMD FT	(()	Α.				ROI	JTE NO.	7-0413	
CACLAHAL FC.	30	10/1	_		······································	DAT	Æ		
PHONE (2) MC 48 - 4972			_			SIC	NAICS:	4.70 M	SECOLOGICAL
The undersigned (the "CUSTOMER") orders from to "UNIFIRST") the rental service(s) at the prices and	JniFirst Co Lupon the	rporation a cōāditions	nd/or ปีก็ใ outlined:	irst Holdin	ngs, Inc. d.	b.a. Unifir •	st and/or U	JniFirst Canad	da LTD.
		वस्य ।	To our me or owners of the same	(dap)					
TEM DESCRIPTION	LOST	MERCH./ BUYOUT	WEEKS BETWEEN DELIVERY	NO. OF PERSONS/ ISSUE PER PERSON	TOTAL NO. OF CHANGES/ PIECES>	PRICE PER CHANGE/ PIECE	STANDARD/ NON- STANDARD ¹	TOTAL FULL SERVICE	TOTAL VALU-LEASE ²
TAM CIYE			1		26.	105	<u>, </u>	/3 5 S	1
SULPT SLEEDS (175-27)		_	m/	3	23	59	Š	12.3.7	
		1	<u></u>						
		!							
								_	
			·						
									<u> </u>
			}			/-··			
,		/		7 .	!		-		
	Minimum w	eekly charge	applies, eq	ual to 75% o	of the initial v	veekly instal	l value.		
GHARGE	7.9.77	(0.))/(r			1815	ાલાઃ		1 7.1	(TOTAL)
Garment preparation per piece	— —		Non	stock sizes	100181X202008-1-0-10-10-10-10-10-10-10-10-10-10-10-10	MANAGEMENT OF THE PARTY OF THE			
Name emblem per piece			┥ ├──						\
Company emblem per piece	+ -	Special cuts per piece							
		Restock/Exchange per piece Automatic Wiper Replacement							
Direct Embroidery: Wearer name per piece Company name per piece					c Linen Replacement				
			Auto		n replace	THETH.			
DEFE (See description on reverse side)	<u> </u>		┨						
· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · PAYMENT TE	RMS: (. %			pbtoveq	Charge' [<u></u>		
		(60)	UMANOS	S					
्री स्थानुस्करिका प्रेजून चेल होतील के इसे के प्रेस			- :						
		45							34 44 57 14.
Approved charge: CUSTOMER agrees to make pay of invoice receipt. A late charge of 1½% per month amount in arrears may be applied.		hin-30 day	y autho	rity to exec	ute for the	named Cl	JSTOMER,	and to appro	ts to have the ive use of any en requested
SALES REP: 1 - 1 - 10 - 10 - 10 - 10 - 10 - 10 -		T.	_ ACCE	PTED:	/				
ACCEPTED: Township & 22.13 - 2. 10 - 2	DA <u>アンゲンマ</u> DA	1940×	<u>១</u> ភាពទំនិន	cus برید خود در است	TOMER IS goat. /- TOMER (Print N	ire) anna and Tirle)			
Japan Millermick	·_ 6~	1	_			a va dire (1), e)			
LOCATION MANAGER (Print Name and Trie)			_	È.	A.L				
Out-sizes of otherwise Standard Merchandise are deemed to be Non-Sta Merchandise which is VaHU-Leased is not cleaned by UniFirst.	endard Merchar	rdise.		•					

Charge status contingent upon continuing credit worthness and may be revoked at UniFirst's discretion.
All returned checks and declined credit/debit cards subject to \$35 processing fee.
This Agreement is effective only upon acceptance by UniFirst Location Manager.

REQUIREMENTS SUPPLIED. The Cost treat cotters from AVAITED Copy in undirective and elections and it is the Cost treat sequence of the cost treat of the state of

liams (1), isother cise cleened, fit shed inspected, exit sit equiled definery day at morphes (10), or had or any applicable personalization <u>each</u> setup charges PRINT ON THE PROPERTY OF THE P

والمناف والمناف والمناو مؤاه مما والوقي والمناف المعاممة والمستمال المناف المامة نمحم ومرجنوا أكم المبادوم ومفادات sce attached

Trail do TERM AND RENEWAL. This Agreement is effective when signed by both the Character of the First Location the reper and coming as an electric service in the first install coming as a clearly renewal date. This Agreement is entered as a customars of coming as a contract of the first install coming as a contract of the con

PRICES AND PAYMENTS. All charges are based upon the total Merchandise covered by this Agreement and may change as the amount of such Merchandise is increased or decreased. Any Merchandise payments required pursuant to this Agreement with the et Uniformial Estimation (applicable) that the effect. If an authorized Customar representative is not available to receive and achieving definery of Marchandise. Qualonier authorizes Uniformiate upon the effect of the amount of the effect. ity for related objects (in- t

On an annual basis, the proses then in effect the increased by the greater of the annual pascent increases in the foreigner Arts index - 4 Up Consumors.

COUROCCOSAG. other goods and services or by 5%. Additional prose increases and other charges may be impressed, ascerna written notice and provided increases or othere are noticed to the control of the such additional increases or othere as by notifying the First in wall of which are a later or eagle of such observe control of the such as a fact of th

Prices are based on Miy Livo weeks of senice payear. Customer agrees to pay all changes on rocc profile one-agreed change customer, caretainderd rand. A fate change of 1 1/2/5 per month (16); payyear) of the added to all amounts not paid with a day of invalid all Customer (acts to me) a timely payment. Un Piret, may at any one and in its safe discretion, terminate this Agreement by guing wither notite to Quetoner, whether constitutioners as previously extraly enforced Customer's out per on the type mants. Customer agrees to pay, and will pay, all applicable seles, use, personal property and other taxes and assessments arising out of this (greement).

TOTAL OHANOE. Evalented sinceless may lected a DEFE change to cover other perform of con-

A PROPERTY OF A SECRET ASSESSED AND A PROPERTY OF A PROPER fe decres et en eou ement ma sterier se viceurs de c

<mark>IRON MENTS Energy periods (past, process) and febrea Usi Friet absort evideted to wa</mark>cts

politics controls and energy seasonables and energitics or employee. FUEL, or the gas, freed fuel, of one lubrised expenses accordant in this en - ENERGY, which his restoral good thi First was de nort be large and good by are, give with a lass hall to enter a

MERCHANDISE. Customer acknowledges that Marchandise supptisd is for general occupational use and, excelding a cyclesty space at below, allows no special user protections

Flame Resistant. If the Marchandise supplied is designated as Pama resistant (FR1), it is intended only to creatent the ignition and burning of fabric away from the point of high heat impirigement and to be self-extinguishing upon removet of the ignifical source. FR germents will not provide significantly retained are of high heat contact, due to thermal transfer through the fabric and/or destruction of the fabric in the area of such exposure. FR germents are designed for continuous wear as only a secondary level of protection. Primary protection is still required for work activates where direction spin ficant explosure to hear on open hama is shelv to occur.

Visibility if the Merchandise supplied is visibility wear, it is intended to provide improved conspiculty of the wester under daying the conditions and when rum nated by a right source of sufficient cending the arrangement of the conspiculty needed by interest under specific work conditions. Purther Customer agrees that the garments alone do not ensure conspiculty of the wester and that additional safety precautions may be occasively. The garments supplied satisfied particular Classifications. High Class III ANSI/SEA standards only when they were new and provided and only if so labered. Costomer across ladges that usage and labered and only Marchand salved. adversely affect its conspiculty

Healtheare/Food-Related. Healthcare and food-related customers acknowledge that (1) UniFirst does not guarantee on warrant that the Merchandise selected by Customer or that processed garmanis delivered by Unifirst will be appropriate or sufficient to provide a hygien's level adequate for Customer's needs, and (2) optional poly-beging its recommended to induce the risk of cross-contamination of Melchandise and the failure to utilize such service may adversely affect the efficacy of the First's hygien's dearing process, (* Poly-bag services incur add tional charges.)

Obstomer agrees to notify an employees that the Marchandise is for general occupational use and, except for Fini or visionity garments, affords no acceptative area protections. Customer further agrees to notify all employees who will be wearing FR or wisibity garments that such garments could carry through protection as set forth threm and only under certain conditions. In addition, Customer action wisiges that (1) Customer has unlitterally and independently determined and selected the nature, style, carromance characteristics, number of changes and scope of all Merchandise to be used and the appropriateness of such Merchandise for Customar's specific needs or intended uses. (2) UniFirst does not have any obligation to advise, and has not advised. Customer concerning the fitness or suitability of the Merchandise for Customer's intended use. (3) UniFirst makes no representation, warranty or coverant regarding the performance of the Merchandise (including without I must on FR and visibility garments), and (4) UniFirst shall in no way be responsible or libitle for any injury or harm suffered by any Customer employees while washing any Merchandise. Customer egrees to independ a series of the s harmless UniFirst and its employees and agents from and against an claims, injuries or demages to any derect or property legaliting from Obstomer's an obstomer's employee use of the Merchandse, whether or not such claims injuries or demages arise from any a legal defects in the Merchandse, whether or not such claims injuries or demages arise from any a legal defects in the Merchandse.

Customer agrees not to conteminate any Marchandise with asbestos, heavy metals, solvents, in No or other hot ardous or town substances (conteminants). Customer agrees to pay UniFirst for all Marchandise that is fost, stalen, damaged or abused beyond legals.

If any Marchandise specified hereunder is Marchandise that (1) Or iffirst does not stock for whate retreason (not, directly displayed, exist, manufactured or outdomized FR garments, or (3) consists of garments that have been permanently personal sed (in all cases find what if the Standard Northeandreen). Then, typin this discontinuance of any earlies hereunder at any time for any reason, including expiration, termination, or cardeferior of this Agreement, with or without eases well time. Hon-Standard Merchandise from Customer's service program, or due to employee reductions (in each case at Discontinuance of Service'). Customer will purchase at the time. of such Discontinuance of Service at affected Non-Standard Merchandise items than in UniFirst's inventory (in service, shaff, as well as any manufacturer's supplies ordered for Customer's use), paying for same the replacement charges then in effect.

As a condition to the larmination of this Agreement, for whatever reason, Customar will return to Un First all Standard Merchand se in good and beable condition of pay for sarda at the replacement charges than in effect

OBLIGATIONS AND REMEDIEC: WO erformance guarantee described above). Cestomer wit pay UniFirst, as liquidated damagae and nat as e-princity (the pacies ad includeding that acto ionabla codziaby) sa amoval ogust ta 50 porosat of the sweepge woolly emercia's inchest in the precisions 2 rent term. These conseque wishes in addition to all others obtained a consult in usef by Customers Unified, including t the purchase of any Hen Standard Marchands a demand of the see attached supplemental

this Agreement shall be resolved evaluatively by final and a collegiorbitation. The continuous even have and sate Thusiness for some other location michally egreed to by Customer and University governments the E tabinetan Tulus of the American Actinetion Actorisms and the four governed by the Federal Anti-Habitan Actorism eth revisages had anto portio peta in e albas solica ar el ngly mak ad any right it may havo ta a -personal strategrapes as the leavest the a or to consolidate da da aritan galinak da kingaktan baran kanah ari ari kana kingak gitu asah kindhat marina galika want also seel law. The autotopy shall award to this outstandly providing from the Coloration by the Architecture and from Costs and the Costs see attached supplemental conditions.

MISCELLANEOUS. The parties agree that this Agreement represents the entire agreement between them On First may, in its sole a screemed easign by Agreement. Customer may not essign this Agreement without the prior written consent of OneFirst. Customer agrees that in the event is sold on the refers its business in whire guine the sold consent of trensferre to assume all obligations and responsibilities under this Agreement provided that such assumption shelf contrate re-Customer of its libbilities hereunder, and crow the other that any february agreement resulting in the object to pay as amounts on account the resold as eller to the parties which in the Agreement Neither party will be refer to an excellation that in the Agreement Neither party will be refer to any inclined as each of sold may advant on the order to the expension of the agreement of the amounts actually paid by Customer for any and all dains exceed the sum of all amounts actually paid by Customer to the First. In this event any port on of this Agreement is set by a court of competent jurisdiction of the June of the advantage of the contract of the proportion of the agreement is set to the proportion of the agreement of certified men to the attention of the Location Manager, in Texas and certain either locations. Unified so our easi's conducted by, and the farm "Unified as used here in a set's UniFirst Heldings, Inc. d.b.a. UniFirst.

UniFirst – Customer Service Agreement Contract Number CM2072

SUPPLEMENTAL TERMS & CONDITIONS

Termination for Convenience

The County reserves the right to terminate the Contract in whole or part by giving the vendor written notice at least thirty (30) days prior to the effective date of the termination. Upon receipt of termination from the County, the Vendor shall only provide those services specifically approved or directed by the County. All other rights and duties of the parties under the Contract shall continue during such notice period, and the County shall continue to be responsible to the vendor for the payment of any obligations to the extent such responsibility has not been excused by breach of default of the Vendor.

DISPUTES:

Any dispute arising under this Contract shall be addressed by the representatives of the County and the Consultant as set forth herein. Disputes shall be set forth in writing to the County Manager with a copy to the Department Head or Consultant, depending on which party initiates the dispute, and provided by overnight mail, UPS, FedEx, or certified mail. A response shall be provided in the same manner prior to the initial meeting with the County Manager, the Department Head (or their designee), and a representative of the Consultant. This initial meeting shall take place no more than thirty (30) days from the written notification of the dispute addressed to the County Manager.

If the dispute is not settled at the initial meeting, the County Manager shall immediately notify the County Attorney. The Department Head (or his/her designee), the County Attorney, the County Manager, and the Department Head (or their designee(s)) shall meet with the Consultant's representative(s within thirty (30) days of the County Manager's notification to the County Attorney of the continued dispute.

If there is no satisfactory resolution, the claims, disputes, or other matters in question between the parties to this Agreement arising out of or relating to this Agreement or breach thereof, shall be submitted to mediation in accordance with mediation rules as established by the Florida Supreme Court. Mediators shall be chosen by the County and the cost of mediation shall be borne by the Consultant. If either party initiates a Court proceeding, and the Court orders, or the parties agree to, mediation, the cost of mediation shall be borne by the Consultant. Consultant shall not stop work during the pendency of mediation or dispute resolution. No litigation shall be initiated unless and until the procedures set forth herein are followed.

Vendor (Initial): ___

Nassau County (Initial):

(Authorized in triplicate to include attachment to all sections of UniFirst's three part agreement)

Dawn Krass

From: Be

Becky Diden

Sent:

Saturday, January 04, 2014 10:20 AM

To:

Dawn Krass

Cc:

Charlotte Young

Subject: Unifirst Corporation Contract Approval Form

Dawn:

I will be forwarding over a Contract Approval form for Scott's signature. Solid Waste feels it's in the best interest of the County to re-new existing contract with Unifirst Corporation rather than obtain service with a new vendor. Initial start up service cost, fittings and embroidery cost with a new vendor would be very costly.

Becky Diden Administrative Asst II Nassau County Solid Waste 46026 Landfill Rd. Callahan, FI 32011 904-548-4972